

No. 25-6149

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

~~CERTIORARI~~

Byron Jones — PETITIONER  
(Your Name)

vs.

FILED  
AUG 25 2025  
OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

People of State Of Michigan — RESPONDENT(S)

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO

Michigan Court Of Appeals

(NAME OF COURT THAT LAST RULED ON MERITS OF YOUR CASE)

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Byron Jones  
(Your Name)

4533 W. Industrial Park Drive  
(Address)

Kincheloe, Mi 49788  
(City, State, Zip Code)

N/A  
(Phone Number)

QUESTION(S) PRESENTED

I.

Did The Court Of Appeals Err When It Determined That Mr. Jones Constitutional Rights To A Speedy Trial Were Not Violated When Through No Fault Of His Own He Waited To Go To Trial For More Than Two Years, Is Prejudice Presumed? And Did The Court Fail To Prove That The Delay Has Not Resulted In Any Injury?

Court Of Appeals Answer, "No."

Michigan Supreme Court upheld C.O.A. decision.

Petitioner answer, "Yes."

Respondent Refused to Answer.

II.

Did The Court of Appeals Err In Holding That Mr. Jones WAS NOT DENIED Effective Assistance Of Counsel When Counsel Did Not Raise The Defense Of "Claim of Right"?

Court of Appeals, "No."

Michigan Supreme court upheld C.O.A. decision.

Petitioner answer, "Yes."

Respondent would answer, "No."

III.

Did The Court Of Appeals Err In Holding That The Trial Court Did Not Abused Its Discretion In Denying Petitioner's Motion For Directed Verdict Of Acquittal Based On Insufficient Evidence?

Court of Appeals answer, "No."

Michigan Supreme Court Upheld C.O.A. decision.

Petitioner answer, Yes."

Respondent Refused to Answer.

IV.

Did The Court Of Appeals Err In Making Its Own Independent Assessment Of Facts  
And Law In Scoring Mr. Jones 25 Points for OV-13?

Court of Appeals answer, "No."

Michigan Supreme Court Upheld C.O.A. Decision.

Petitioner answer, "yes."

Respondent would answer, "No."

## Table Of Contents

Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Constitutional and Statutory Provision .....	3
QUESTION(S) PRESENTED .....	i
Statement Of Facts .....	5
Reasons For Granting The Writ .....	8
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED WHEN IT DETERMINE THAT MR. JONES CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO A SPEEDY TRIAL WERE NOT VIOLATED WHEN THROUGH NO FAULT OF HIS OWN HE WAITED TO GO TO TRIAL FOR MORE THAN TWO YEARS PREJUDICE IS PRESUMED AND THE COURT FAILED TO PROVE THAT THE DELAY HAS NOT RESULTED IN ANY INJURY .....	7
Discussion .....	7
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS HAS ERRED IN HOLDING THAT MR. JONES WAS NOT DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHEN COUNSEL DID NOT RAISE THE DEFENSE OF "CLAIM OF RIGHT" .....	9
Discussion .....	9
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING MR. JONES MOTION FOR DIRECTED VERDICT OF ACQUITTAL BASED ON INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF ARMED ROBBERY .....	12
Discussion .....	13
IV. THE COURT OF APPEALS HAS ERRED IN MAKING ITS OWN INDEPENDENT ASSESSMENT OF FACTS AND LAW IN SCORING MR. JONES 25 POINTS FOR OV 13 .....	14
Discussion .....	15
Conclusion .....	17
Proof Of Service .....	18

## INDEX TO APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: Decision of Michigan Court of Appeals
APPENDIX B: Decision of Michigan Supreme Court Denying review
APPENDIX C: Order of Michigan Court of Appeals Denying Rehearing
APPENDIX D: Order of Michigan Supreme Court Denying Rehearing
APPENDIX E: Jones letter to Trial Counsel
APPENDIX F: Reply to Mr. Jones from the Attorney Grievance Commission
APPENDIX G: Response from DEFENSE Counsel to Attorney Grievance Commission
APPENDIX H: Mr. Jones standard 4 brief
APPENDIX I: Jones letter to Trial Judge
APPENDIX J:

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

	Page
CASES	
<b>People v. Cain</b> 238 Mich App 95, 118-119; NW2d 28 (1999) .....	12
<b>People v. Chambers</b> , 277 Mich. App. 1,6, 742 NW2d (2007) .....	14
<b>People v. Effinger</b> , 212 Mich. App. 67, 69; 536 NW2d 809 (1995) .....	10
<b>People v. Fransisco</b> , 474 Mich. 82, 89 at N 6; 711 NW2d (2006) .....	16
<b>People v. Henry</b> , 202 Mich 450, 455; NW2d 534 (1918) .....	11
<b>People v. Lee</b> , 392 Mich 618, 636-637; 218 NW2d 655 (1974) .....	15
<b>People v. Lemmon</b> , 456 Mich 625, 633-634, NW2d 1299 (1998) .....	14
<b>People v. Malkowski</b> , 385 Mich 244; 188 559 (1971) .....	16
<b>People v. Mehall</b> , 454 Mich. 1,6, 557 NW2d (1997) .....	13
<b>People v. Riley</b> , 468 Mich 135; 139-140; 659 NW2d 611 (2003) .....	13
<b>People v. Tommolino</b> , 187 Mich. App. 12. 17; 466 NW2d 315 (1991) .....	10
<b>People v. Walker</b> , 38 Mich 156;.....	10

People v. Williams, 475 Mich 245-261; 616 NW2d 208 (1972) .....	7
People v. Ziegler, 343 Mich. App. 406, 410; 997 NW2d 493 .....	15
Barker v. Wingo, 407 U.S. 514, 92 Sct, 2182; 53 L. 2d 106 (1972) .....	7
Brown v. Romanowski, 845 F. 3d 703, 712 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	9
Cain v. Smith, 686 F. 2d 374, 1982 U.S. App Lexis 17657 .....	8
Commonwealth v. Ansilono 9 Mass.App Ct. 867, 867, 401 NE2d 156 (1980) .....	12
Commonwealth v. Gelpi, 625 NE2d 543 .....	11
Commonwealth vs Marney, 14 Mass. App. Ct. .....	11
Gideon vs Wainwright, 312 US 335, 9 L. Ed2d 799, 83 Sct. 792, 23 Ohio (1963) .....	10
In re Winship, 90 Sct 1068, 25 L ED. 368 (1970) .....	14
Klopfer v. North Carolina, 809 F 2d 1266 Cain, 686 F. 2d at 385 .....	7
Redd v. Sowders, 809 F 2d 1266 Cain, 686 F. 2d at 385 .....	9
Strickland v. Washington, 466 US 668, 687; 104 Sct, 2052, 80 L Ed2d 674 (1984).....	10
State v. Koerner 8 N.D 292; 78 NW 981 .....	11

Townsend v. Burke 334 US 736; 68 Sct 1252; 92 L ED2d (1948) .....	15.
--	-----

#### STATUTES AND RULES

MCL 750.529 .....	13
MCL 750.530(1) .....	14
MCR 2.613(A) .....	16

#### OTHER

28 U.S.C.S 1257(a) .....	2,3
US Const. AM. V .....	3,15
US Const. AM. VI .....	3
US Const. AM XIV .....	3,13,14,15
